BF 0il Company

Environmental Remediation Management
295 SW 41st Strest

Renton, Washington 98055-493 1

(425) 251-0667

Fax No: (425} 251-D736

BP OIL

September 2, 1997

_‘ie.e.‘up nafds G shor teesas

Ms Eva Chu M&?A—' RYI D QY VIV ’7
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: BP OIL FACILITY #11120
6400 Dublin Blvd
Dublin, CA 4

Dear Ms Chu:
Attached please find our GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

DATED AUGUST 13, 1997 for the above referenced facility. Plans for the following
quarter include additional groundwater monitoring.

On a final note, please note that BP and Mobil (1l Corporation have an agreement to
cooperate in the filing for reimbursement applications to the UST Cleanup Fund. If you
become aware of any notices or proposals to withdraw a Letter of Commitment for this site,
please give me a call to let me know immediately.
If you should have any questions regarding this site, T may be reached at (425) 251-0689.
Singefely,

ott T. Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

STH:sb msward \ERM11120

ce. Mr. Eddy So, CRWQCB San Francisco Bay Region, 2101 Webster Street, Suite
500,Qakland CA 94612( without attachment )

Mr. Brady Nagle, Alisto Engineering Group, 1575 Treat Blvd, Ste 201, Walnut,
Creek, CA 94598

Ms. Tina Berry, TOSCO, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San Hamon, CA 94583

site file
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BP 0il Company
Environmental Remediation Management
P 1 02 295 SW 41st Street
Renton, Washington 98055-4931
{206) 2510667

February 21, 1997 Fax No: (206} 251-0736

Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency
Attention Ms. Eva Chu - Hazardous Materials Specialist Foms ke prad 3|
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 proad R . ' #"
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 arl s pha GOl
Tob, Qdia L.t T2, 285
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RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11120

/:(’1\/\. e",/aﬂ"_“ﬁg,___. Ao C(\ ff//lji%;iv%/‘;

6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA e f{,'_yed - M—(B
StID 2095 }
N bzikjunkbwwm M-\
Dear Ms. Chu: LRIV S & devn

This letter transmits two Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Rep%ﬁt, dated%wp ‘
December 1996 and 20 January 1997. Please note that the additional testing parameters
requested in your 23 September 1996 letter are included in the appendix of the 20

January 1997 report. We were hot able to comply with your request to sample both
MW-1 and MW-4 for chlorinated hydrocarbons and semi-volatile organic compounds
becanse®BAW-1 cannot be located as a result of construction last April. You will note

that chlorinated hydrocarbons and semi-volatile organic compounds' were not detected

in samples obtained from MW-4.

The aromatic fuel constituents (benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes) and
TPH-G were not detected in samples obtained from any of the groundwater monitoring
wells during the last two sampling events. Review of the previous data shows that
aromatic fuel constituents have been detected in two (MW-3 and MW-4) of the seven
monitoring wells installed at this site. Aromatic fuel constituents have not been detected
in well MW-3 since the April 1995 sampling event.

The non-specific hydrocarbon analyses showed that TPH-D was detected in samples
obtained from MW-4 during the last two sampling events.

You will also note that MTBE was detected in samples collected from MW-3 and MW-4
during both quarters. The MTBE concentrations in MW-7 appear to be relatively stable.
MTBE concentrations reported for MW-4, on the other hand, increased to 2200 ug/l;
MTBE was not detected in MW-4 during the prior sampling event. It is noteworthy that
MTBE concentrations in MW-4 appeared to have generally declined until this most
recent sampling event.

' With the exception of 9 ug/l of bis(2-Ethylhex]) Phthalate.
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BP intends to request a determination of no further action and case closure if MW-4
MTBE concentrations appear to be stable or declining based on data to be obtained
during the next quarterly groundwater monitoring event. If this approach presents any
concerns to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, please give me a call at
(206) 251-0689.

Singgrely,
!
Sl

” Scott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management

attachments

cc: site file
Brady Nagle - Alisto Engineering Group
Kevin Graves - RWQCB-SFBR




GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard -
Dublin, California : |

Project No. 10-170-05-001 . i

ENVIROUNER AL CEPT.
WEST COAST KEGICN OFFICE

Prepared for:

BP Oil Company
Environmental Resources Management
295 S.W. 41st Street
Building 13, Suite N
Renton, Washington

Prepared by: ;g;! .. o
h..‘:} at
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Walnu_t Creek, California o

August 13, 1997
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Project No. 10-170-05-001

August. 13, 1997

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the June 3, 1997 groundwater monitoring and
sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station
No. 11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California. A site vicinity map is shown on

Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well relative to an arbitrary datum. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in
Appendix A.

‘SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and 1aborat0ry analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as
interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody
record are presented in Appendix B. Historical methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) laboratory
analysis data not previously tabulated are now included in Table 1. Copies of the MTBE
documentation are included in Appendix C of this report only.

@



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10170

DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a)  WATER ELEVATION {ugh) {ug) (ug) {ug) {ug/) {ug)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feel)
10/27/92 329.36 8.43 32093 210 3 0.7 0.9 30 — PACE
04/09/93 32936 4.90 324,46 400 6.1 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
08/25/93 329.36 7.13 322.23 2000 ND<Q.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3300 (g) PACE
11/22/93 329.36 7.60 321.76 1800 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 NG (g) PACE
03/07/94 329.36 6.08 323.28 1300 22 4.0 22 38 7200 (e) PACE
06/09/94 329.36 6.51 322.85 8500 25 8.3 05 15 13000 () PACE
08/09/94 - -- - 8800 23 6.3 0.5 10 13000 (e) PACE
09/12/04 329.36 7.63 321.73 2100 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 B4 20 3800 {(g) PACE
09/12/94 1800 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.0 10 3900 (e) PACE
12/20/94 329.36 6.41 322.95 18000 79 28 8g 9.3 e PACE
12/20/94 - 17000 79 33 80 ND<2.5 PACE
03/16/95 320.36 439 324.97 6300 470 ND<5.0 210 9.9 ATI
03/16/95 - -— - 6300 500 ND<5.0 230 13 - ATI
06/28/95 329.36 5.50 323.86 9000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 - ATI
06/28/95 - 8800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 - ATI
09/06/95 329.36 6.66 322,70 10000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 37000 ATI
09/06/95 —- 9700 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 36000 ATl
12/22/95 329.36 6.31 323.05 9200 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 29000 ATl
08/20/96 329.36 5.87 323.49 -— - -—
0B/21/96 329.36 - - 3700 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 SPL
0B/21/96 --- --- -— 3500 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<S0 4000 SPL
10/31/96 329.36 6.20 323.16 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 SPL
10/31/96 - - - ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 —_—
12/002/96 329.36 6.27 323.09 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 SPL
12/02/96 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<B0 -—
03/27/97 32036 5.39 323.97 470 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 490 SPL
06/03/97 329.36 7.92 321.44 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 84 SPL
0B/03/97 — - - ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 74.0 -—

Page 2



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY CF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIl. COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL, DATEOF  CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTEE no LAB
[») SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION  {b) (ug) {ug) {ug/l) {ug/) {ug/) {ugh) {ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Fest) {Faat)

MW-4 10/27/92 329.45 8.61 320.84 2300 190 23 54 50 320 - PACE
MW-4 04/09/93 32945 5,95 324.20 1600 500 78 35 68 10 - PACE
MW-4 0B/25/88 329.45 7.32 32213 1800 380 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 2100 (e) - PACE
Qc-1 (1} 08/25/93 1600 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 {(e) - PACE
MW-4 11/22/93 329.45 7.83 321.62 610 260 ND<O.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Q-1 (i 11/22/93 1700 — ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 3500 (@) - PACE
MW-4 03/07/94 320.45 6.29 323.16 710 1400 0.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5900 {e) 38  PACE
Qc-1 (0 03/07/94 1600 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 0.6 4200 (e) - PACE
MW-4 06/09/94 329.45 6.76 322,69 6400 1800 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 () 75  PACE
MW-4 09/12/94 329.45 7.83 321.62 2000 2700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4200 (e 72  PACE
MwW-4 12/20/04 329.45 £.68 322.77 9200 2400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 - 6.1 PACE
MW-4 03/16/95 329.45 4.66 324.79 1400 960 140 ND<2.5 58 14 - 55 ATI
MW-4 06/28/05 32945 5.93 32352 5000 5400 (g} 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 7.4 AT
MW-4 05/06/95 329.45 6.83 322,62 4400 4500 ND<13 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 12000 76 ATI
MW-4 12/22/95 32045 6.42 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 9200 7.1 ATl
QC-1 (f} 12/22/95 3900 — 16 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 BB00 ATI
MW-4 08/20/96 329.45 6.01 323.44 - - - - —
MW-4 DB/23/96 32945 -— ND<250 470 ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25  ND<250 7.7 SPL
MW-4 10/31/08 329.45 6.37 323.08 ND<250 1600 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0  ND<50 7.1 SPL
Mw-4 12/02/98 329.45 6.71 322,74 ND<50 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2200 73 SPL
Mw-4 03/27/97 329.45 5.70 323.75 B30D 1500 44 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8000 62 SPL
Qc-1 {H 03/27/97 6200 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 - SPL
MW-4 08/03/97 329.45 8.37 321.08 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 70000 7.1 SPL
MW-5 04/09/93 329.60 5.18 324.42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 08/25/93 329.60 7.28 32232 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 329.60 7.82 321.78 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-5 03/07/94 329.60 627 32343 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 57  PACE
MW-5 06/09/94 32960 673 32287 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 77  PACE
MW-5 09/12/94 329.60 7.78 301.82 ND<50 120 ND<0.,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.2  PACE
MW-5 12120194 329.60 663 32297 — - - -
MW-5 01695 329.60 465 3p4.95 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 49 ATl
MW-5 06/28/95 329.60 5.69 223,91 - -
MW-5 09/06/95 329.60 £.82 32278 ND<50 200 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0  ND<5.0 7.3 ATL
MW-5 12/22/95 329.60 .40 32320 —
MW-5 DB/20/96 329.60 5.98 32362 - —
MW-5 OR21/96 329.60 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<10 6.9 SPL
MW-5 10/31/96 329.60 .29 323.31 e — -
MW-5 12/02/96 329.60 .37 323.23 - - - -
MW-5 03/27/97 329.60 5.33 32427 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<10  ND<10 5.8 SPL
MW-5 060397 329.60 8.00 321.60 - — —
31-Jul-g7 Page 3



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP QIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL. DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTEBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION {by  {ugh {ug/ {(ugh {ug/l} {ug/) {ugM {ugh) (ppm}
MOMNITORING {Feel) (Feet) {Feet)
MW-6 04/09/93 329.55 537 324.18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<G.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —- PACE
MW-6 08/25/93 329.55 7.42 32213 ND<50 170 ND<(0.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —- PACE
MW-6 11/22/93 32955 793 321.62 ND<50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— PACE
MW-6 03/07/94 329.55 6.25 323.30 ND<50 80 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4.2 PACE
MW-6 06/09/94 329.55 6.85 322.70 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —— 7.0 PACE
MW-6 09/12/94 329.55 7.91 32164 ND<50 240 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 - 8.7 PACE
MW-6 12/20/94 32955 6.82 322,73 — — - -
MW-G 03/16/95 329.55 4.78 324.77 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —- 6.1 ATI
MW-6 06/28/95 329.55 597 323.58 -— -— — - .
MW-8 09/06/95 32955 6.94 32261 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 72 ATI
MW-G 12/22/95 329.55 6.53 323.02 - -— - - -—
MW-6 08/20/196 329.55 6.18 323.37 -- — -— -— -— -— -— -— -—
MW-6 0B/21/96 329.55 - - ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - SPL
MW-6 10/31/96 329.55 6.52 323.03 - -— — -
MW-8 12/02/96 329.55 6.55 323.00 - e .- e - - - - ——
MW-6 027197 329.55 5.50 324.05 ND<50 ND<100 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.3 SPL
MW-6 06/03/97 32955 B.1g 321.36 - - - -
MW-7 04/09/93 329.49 5.36 32413 ND<50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 -- — PACE
MW-7 08/25/93 328.49 744 322.05 ND<50 150 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-7 11/22/93 320.49 792 32157 ND<50 ND<R0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-7 03/07/94 32049 6.20 323.29 ND<50 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - a7 PACE
MW-7 06/09/94 329.49 6.689 32260 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - 6.8 PACE
MW-7 09/12/94 329.49 7.87 321.62 ND<50 50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 - 6.8 PACE
MW-7 12/20/94 329.49 677 32272 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<=Q.5 - 8.5 PACE
MW-7 016/95 329.49 477 324.72 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 59 ATI
MW-7 06/28/95 329.49 594 323.55 ND<50 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<1.0 - 7.8 ATI
MW-7 09/06/95 329.49 6.98 322.51 ND<&0 240 ND<0.50 NDP<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 8.5 7.5 ATI
MW-7 12/22/95 32049 6.65 32284 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 7.2 6.9 ATI
MW-7 0B/20/96 329.49 6.22 323,27 —
MW-7 08/21/96 32949 - - ND<50 ND<50} ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=1.0 ND<10 — SPL
MW-7 10/31/96 329.49 6.56 322.93 ND<50 ND<100 ND<(0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 86 6.8 SPL
MW-7 12/02/96 32549 6.13 323.36 ND<50 ND<50Q ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 7.3 SPL
MW-7 03/27/97 32949 5.08 324.41 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1Q 6.6 SPL
MW-7 06/03/97 32949 7.80 321.69 650 MD<100 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 630 6.8 SPL
31-Jul-97 Page 4



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120 T
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBUIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTG PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION oy (ugh) {ug/l) {ug/) {ugh) {ug) (ughy {ug) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

Q-2 {h) 08/25/93 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 = PACE
Qc-2 (h) 11/22/93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
Qc-2 (h 03/07/94 -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 PACE
Qc-2 {h 06/09/94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-2 (h) 09/12/94 - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
QC-2 (h) 12/20/94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 PACE
QC-2 {h) 03/16/95 ND<50 MND<(0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ATI
QC-2 (h 06/28/95 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - ATl
QC-2 {h 09/06/95 ND<50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t.0  ND<5.0 - ATI
QC-2 {h) 12/22/95 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<5.0 — ATl

ABBREVIATIONS: NOCTES:

TPH-G Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed 1o an arbitrary datum.

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

B Benzene (b} Groundwater elevations relative to an arbitrary datum.

T Toluere

E Ethylbenzene (] Analysis did not datect tolal oil and grease and halogenated volatile organic

X Total xylenes compounds above reported detection imits.

MTBE Melhyl tert butyl ether

Do Dissolved oxygen (d) Well inaccessible.

ugl Micrograms per liter

ppm Parts per million (e} A copy of the documantation for this data is included in Appendix C

ND Mot detected above reported detection limit of Alisto report 10-170-05-001.

Mot analyzed/applicable/measured

PACE Pace, Inc. 1} Blind duplicate.

AT Analytical Technologies, Inc.

SPL Southem Petroleum Laborataries @ MTBE peak. Refer lo documenlation for this data in Appendix C of

Allisto report 10-170-05-001.

{1 Travoel blank.

FMo-170070-5-1.WQ2
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




ALISTO

ENGINEERING

GROUP

1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201

WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet e

0§ ©d |
ProjectNo.  10-170-04-004" pate: & | | A7
Address 6400 Dublin Blvd. Day: MEWTHF
Contract No. G797391 City: Dublin
Station No. BP 11120 Sampler:

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL | SAMPIE | WELL | TOTAL | DEPIHTO | PRODUCT | TME , COMMENTS:
|3} 1D DIAM DEPTH WATER THICKNESS |MONITORED Semi=August/Feb

MW-1 N S 2" — 1 — — Semi Coandt L ocae L\
mw-2 | N5 2" A | 7]\ @ o4y | semi
mw-3 | £=3 | 22 Too00 [TTQ7T i Lo Q=1 (5~ Fron b, wel]

Mw-4 | S-a_ [ 2= J2000 | ¢N1 loo? - b i ~

MW-5 INJES 2" Np4 00 0250 | Semi

Mw-s | A1S 4" AN % \A 05 | semi

Mw-7 | S=| 2 2025 | "]. 30 oo

oH METER 3len 400 A 7.00 _7

FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DATP,)
Y/ N

nve 10477 WEATHER%@QWL\

10.00 m TEMPERATURE COMPENSAIED

D.0. METER T ZERO d.O, SCLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE 7 (OO TEMP LQ S
CONDUCTIVITY METER _—X Ly 10.000 TURBIDITY METER 50 NTU OGTHER jL
LEAK DETECTOR : ALARM MODE NON ALARM MODE
Well ID_Depth to Watel Biam  Cap/Lock ProductDept fidescence | Gal. Time Temp*F pH EC. D.O. O EPA 601
a3l 770 T3 T oW ] @ [ Y W[ T [o39][7132[737 LI L7 er/are e
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol, Factor=  x#vol. fo Purge PurgeVol. “ 7&, 7 27 N7 -~ TPH Diesel
Y G A LA YAy R A RLY s P I Y M R P S R TOG 5520
Purge Method: PSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)...... OSys Part TIME/SAMPLE ID
Commenits: D
Well ID  Depth to Water  Diam  Cap/lock Product Dept lidescence | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. Q £PA 60
[Mw-ATY3T | 2" | Oov | & | ¥ L) ré Wwel [ /2 M7 \.‘l'\.ﬂc’_ .7 TPH- G/BTExth
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol, Factor=  xthvl. to Purge Purgevol, y 7] .3 7 5‘ 4 ] 3"},‘5 TPH Diesel
2000 -2 3TN 3 = \Wguxzs S5 gl v w [ToL T8t PO [ 7Y TOG 5620 __
Purge Method: PSurface Pump ODisp.Tubbe OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: A\

PAGE \ OF Z




Field R t/S ling Data Sheet
AL'STO ield Report / Sampling Data f; y

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-170-04-p04 Date: \9\ 3\‘\1
GROUP Address 6400 Dublin Blvd. Day: MOWTHF
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. G797391 City: Dublin
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 {510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11120 Sampler:

WellID DepihtoWater Diam Cap/lack Product Depl fidescence | &all. Time Temp*F pH EC D.OC. EPA 601

7 : . :

A -37) G o ' N | P [y ®| 7 Wy [Tea]73 2w 5.7 Q ero/mex B (
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Wall Vol. Foctor= x#voi to Purge PurgeVol| 4 L 730 i\ e “%TPH Diesel
2000-192 51209 X =133+ $ 9N v W3 [ 2.0 [ 3llAag] 54 TOG 5520 __
Purge Method: b@urfoce Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments TNC -y (& -~y VYoo Mo velf T ]

PAGE 7/OF L




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B&BD INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

June 17, 1997

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP Qil Company

295 SW 41st St., Bldg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

The following report contains analytical results for samples received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on June 9, 1997. The samples were assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No(s). 9706377 and analyzed for the parameters specified on the chain of custody.

There were no analytical problems encountered with this group of samples and all quality control
data was within acceptance limits.

If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis Number(s) during any inquiries.

Again, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all
your current and future analytical needs.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

Ed Fry /
Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERGHANGE DAIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0801

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 97-06-377

Approved for Release by:

i G/ )FE

Ed Fry, Project Manader Date:

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Idelis Williams
Quality Assurance Officer

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full
without the express written approval of this laboratory.




%4 ¥*SUMMARY REPORT# %% %% HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8BO INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
@ 06/17/97 PHGNE (713} 660-0501
Company: BP 0il Company
Site: Dublin, CA
Project No: 10-170-4-4
Project: BP# 11120
ANALYTICAL DATA
NOTE: ND - Not Detected
SPL 1D CLIENT 1D BENZENE TOLUENE | ETHYLBENZ.] XYLENE TPH- IR TPH-GC LEAD MTBE
MATRIX DATE SAMPLED PaL
$706377-01 | s-1 ND
WATER 06/03/97 0.1mg/L
9706377-02 | s-2 0.27
WATER 06/03/97 0. 1mg/L
9706377-03 | $-3 0.10
WATER 06/03/97 0.1mgsL
TPH-GC - California LUFT Manual for Diesel
SPL, Inc., - Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
FHONE (713) 660-0901

®
Certificate of analysis No. H9-9706377-01

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797391 , COC#077262
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 06/17/97
PROJECT: BP# 11120 PROJECT NO: 10*170—534 Yo
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/03/97
SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/97
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT .
MTBE 630 50 P pg/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P rg/L
Toluenea ND 1.0 P “g/L
Ethylbenzene ND - 1.0 P #g/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P pg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 87
Method 8Q20A*%%%x
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 06/13/97
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens-Gasoline 0.65 0.05 P mng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorohbenzene 107
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87
California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: VH2Z
Date: 06/11/97 05:51:00
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.1 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
n~Pentacosane » 88

California LUFT Manual for Diesel
Analyzed by: RR

Date: 06/12/97 12:17:00

(P)

Notes:

- Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

*Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.

***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd EJ.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance

with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PRONE (713) 660-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9706377-01

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 88055 G797391 , COC#077262
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 06/17/97
PROJECT: BP# 11120 PROJECT NO: 10—170;&-4Jr7“°
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/03/97

SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/97

ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
California TPH-D Extraction 06/10/97
Method 3510B *%*%
Analyzed by: AM
Date: 06/10/97 13:00:00

Notes: #*Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA

**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
*%**Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903



®

BP 0il Company

Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9706377-02

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 66C-0901

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 6797391 , COC#077262
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 06/17/97
Ve &
PROJECT: BP# 11120 PROJECT NO: 10-170-&<4"
S8ITE: Dublin, Ca MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/03/97
SAMPLE ID: S5-2 DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/97
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE 7000.0 250 P g /L
Benzene 62 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P #g/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P #g/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P g fL
Surrogate % Recovery
l1,4-Difluorobenzene 117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97
Method 8020A%%*
Analyzed by: Al
- Date: 06/15/97
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline 2.8 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4=-Difluorobenzene 133
4-Bromof luocrocbenzene 123
California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 06/11/97 06:46:00
Diesel Range Organics 0.27 0.1 P mg/L

Surrogate

% Recovery

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.
Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

COMMENTS: Sample contains petroleum hydrocarbons from C10-C24
that does not resemble a diesel pattern.(C10-C24) RR

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DAIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) £60-0901

Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9706377-02

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st sSt, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797391 , COC#077262
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 06/17/97
PROJECT: BP# 11120 PROJECT NO: 10-170-4-4 7"
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/03/97

SAMPLE ID: S-2 DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/97

ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
n-Pentacosane 76
California LUFT Manual for Diesel
Analyzed by: RR
Date: 06/12/97 12:20:00

California TPH-D Extraction 06/10/97
Method 3510B *#*=*
Analyzed by: AM

Date: 06/10/97 13:00:00

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

COMMENTS: Sample contains petroleum hydrocarbons from C10-C24
that does not resemble a diesel pattern.(C10-C24) RR

i

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for gquality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 680-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9706377-03

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797391 , COC#077262
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 06/17/97
PROJECT: BP# 11120 PROJECT NO: 10-170-§L# -
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/03/97

SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTRBE 84 50 P ug/L
Benzene ND 2.5 P pg/L
Toluene ND 5.0 P Bg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P g /L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100
4-Bromofluorokbenzene a7
Method B8020RA%%%
Analyzed by: VHZ
: Date: 06/13/97
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.25 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluocrobenzene 107
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 87
California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 06/13/97 04:20:00
Diesel Range Organics 0.10 0.1 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd E4.

COMMENTS: Sample contains petroleum hydrocarbons from Cl0~C24
that does not resemble a diesel pattern. (C10-C24) RR

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0901

®
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9706377-03

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st st, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797391 , COC#077262
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 06/17/97
PROJECT: BP# 11120 PROJECT NO: 10-170-F—4 )%
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/03/97

SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/97

ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
n-Pentacosane 76
California LUFT Manual for Diesel
Analyzed by: RR
Date: 06/12/97 01:07:00

California TPH-D Extraction 06/10/97
Method 3510B **%
Analyzed by: AM

Date: 06/10/97 13:00:00

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1283, EPA
#%*Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

COMMENTS: Sample contains petroleum hydrocarbons from C10-C24
that does not resemble a diesel pattern.(Ci0-C24} RR

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

&
Certificate of Analysis No. H9-9706377-04

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 G797391 , COC#077262
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 06/17/97
PROJECT: BP# 11120 PROJECT NO: 10-170-4-4 vas
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/03/97

SAMPLE ID: S—-4 DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/97

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 74.0 50 P pg/L
Benzene ND 2.5 P Bg/L
CHLOROBENZENE ND 5.0 P pg/L
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 5.0 P ug/L
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 5.0 P Mg /L
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 5.0 P pg/L
Toluene ND 5.0 P Kg/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P Hg/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 87

4=Bromofluorobenzene 73

Method 8020A***
Analyzed by: AA
Date: 06/14/97

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline ND 0.25 P ng/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 107
4-Bromofluocrobenzene 87

California LUFT Manual
Analyzed by: VHZ
Date: 06/13/97 09:43:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: #*Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
*¥*Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




QUALITY CONTROL

DOCUMENTATION




ADDED

California LUFT Manual for Diesel
WORX ORDER: 9706377-01B

AMOUNT CONC.
MEASURED

SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAGE 1
06/17/97 17:14:40

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
RECOVERY LIMITSrHONE (713) 660-0801

BATCH#:HP_T970611064600

CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-1

n-Pentacosane 50
o-Terphenyl
2-Fluorobiphenyl
5—a—androstane
Nonane
Nonacosane
Hexacosane

-

OO0 OOO&

8 20- 150

OCCO0OO0OO0
[=NeNoleleNo
I

California LUFT Manual for Diesel
WORK ORDER: S706377-02B

BATCH#:HP T970611064600

CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S-2

n-Pentacosane 50
o-Terphenyl
2-Fluorobiphenyl
S5-a-androstane
Nonane
Nonacosane
Hexacosane

(8]

CooQQo Ol

7

OCOoO0000O
COO0OO0OOCOM
I

California LUFT Manual for Diesel
WORK ORDER: S706377-03B

BATCH#:HP T970611064600

CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-3

n-Pentacosane 50
o-Terphenyl
2=Flucrobiphenyl
E-a-androstane
Nonane
Nonacosane
Hexacosane

w

OO0 O0O0OO0Om

7

L] .« @

[=NeNalolela]

OO0 O0OOoO0OM
I

Modified 8015A = Diesel #ux=»
WORK ORDER: Method Blank

BATCH#:HP_T970611064600

CLIENT SAMPLE ID:

n-Pentacosane 50

49 98 50- 150

Modified 8015A - Diesel ###
WORX ORDER: LCS

BATCH# : HP_T270611064600

CLIENT SAMPLE ID:

n-Pentacosane 50

51{ 102| 50- 150




SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY
06/17/97 17:14:40

AMOUNT CONC.

PAGE 2

.
3 1

¥

HOUSTON LABORATORY

B8B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

RECOVERY LIMIT

ADDED MEASURED

Modified 8015A - Diesel ##*#*

BATCH#:HP_T970611064600

WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706373-01B
n-Pentacosane 10 8.6000 86 50- 150
Modified 8C1l5A - Diesel #%=* BATCH#:HP_T970611064600
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:929706373-01R
n-Pantacosane 10 9.4000 94 50- 180
Method 80203 %% BATCH#:HP_WQ?OGIIOGSSOO
WORK ORDER: 58706377-01A CLIENT SAMPLE 1ID:S-1
1,4—Dif1uorobenzéne 30 33 110 70- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 27 a9 43=- 135
Method 8020A%%% BATCH#:HP_W970611065800
WORK ORDER: 9706377-02A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-2
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 35 117 70- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 97 43=- 135
Method B8020A *%% BATCH#:HP“W970611065800
WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4=Difluorobenzene 30 30 100 74- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 27 90 43- 135
Method 8020A *#%% BATCH#:HF_W970611065800
WORK ORDER: ICS CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 32 107 70- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 96.7 43- 135
Method 8020A **% BATCH#:HP_WQ?OGllOGSBOO
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:97058377-01A
1,4-DIFLUOROBENZENE 30 33 110 70- 131
4-BROMOFLUQROBENZENE 30 27 80 43- 135
Method S020A %% BATCH#:HP_W970611065800
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706377-01A
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 33 110 70- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 29 97 43- 135

CUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901




! SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAGE 3
06/17/97 17:14:40 HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE CRIVE
AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY  LIMITES (s seocec:
ADDED MEASURED
L 1 I | 1 X
Califernia LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP W970611082100
WORK ORDER: 9706377-01A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S-1
1,4=-Difluorobenzene 30 32 107 50- 150
4-Bromofluorochenzene 30 26 87 50- 150
california LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970611082100
WORK ORDER: S706377-02A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-2
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 40 133 50- 150
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 30 37 123 E0- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970611082100
WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 32 32.3 50- 150
4-Bromofluocrcbhenzene 30 27 27.4 50~ 150
California LUFT Mannal BATCE#:HP_W970611082100
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706377-02A
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 40 133 5E0- 150
4-Bromofluorchenzene 30 42 140 50— 150C
California—LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_WQ?OGllOBZlOO
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S9706377-02A
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 42 140 50~ 150
4-Bromef luorobenzene 30 45 150 50~ 150
Method 8020A%kwk% BATCH#:HP_W970612054200
WORK ORDER: S$706377-03A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S5-3
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 30.0000 100 70- 131
4=Bromofluorobenzene 30 26.0000 87 43- 135
Method 8020A %*** BATCH#:HP_W970612054200
WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 31 74~ 131
4=-Bromofluorobenzene 30 26 43=- 135
Method 80207 #%%* BATCH#:HP_W970612054200
WORK ORDER: LCS CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorcbenzene 30 34| 113| 70- 131




SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY
06/17/97 17:14:40

AMOUNT CONC.

PAGE 4

2 .

]

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
CUSTON, TEXAS 77054

RECOVERY

ADDED MEASURED

4=-Bromofluorcobenzene 30 29 96.7 43- 135
Method 8020A *%#* BATCH#:HP_W970612054200
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706214-02A

1,4-DIFLUCRCBENZENE 30 32 107 70- 131

4=-BROMOFLUOROEBENZENE 30 28 93 43- 135
Methecd 8020A %%* BATCH#:HP_W970612054200
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706214-0D2A

1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 32 107 70- 131

4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 28 93 43=- 135
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970612082100
WORK ORDER: 9706377-03A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S-3

1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 32.0000 107 50=- 150

4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 26.0000 87 50- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970612082100
WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:

1,4~-Difluorobenzene 30 31 30.6 50— 150

4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 27 27.5 50~ 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970612082100
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706214~-02A

1,4-Difluorcobenzene 30 32 107 50- 150

4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 38 127 50~ 150
Califernia LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970612082100
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706214-02A

1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 32 107 50- 150

4=-Bromofluorchenzene 30 36 120 50- 150
Method B020A%*** BATCH#:HP_W970613054200
WOREK ORDER: 9706377-01A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:S-1

1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 30.0000 100 70- 131

4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 26.0000 87 43- 135

LIMITSprone (713) 860-0901




SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY
06 /17797 17:14:40

PAGE 5
HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
LIMIT8rH0NE (713) 560-0901

AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY
ADDED MEASURED
L | 1 !
Method 8020A *%% BAECH#:HP_W970613054200
WORK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE 1D:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 i1 103 74- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 27 90 43— 135
Method 8020A *** BAECH#:HP_W970613054200
WORE ORDER: LCS CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 312 107 70- 131
4=-Bromoflucorobenzene 30 30 100 43—~ 135
Method 8020A #%%* BAICH#:HP_W970613054200
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706333-01A
1,4-DIFLUOROBENZENE 30 32 107 70- 131
4 -BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 30 27 90 43~ 135
Method 8020A #%* BATCH# :HP_W970613054200
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706333-012
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 31 103 70~ 131
4-Bromofluorobenzensa 30 29 97 43- 135
Californi& LUFT Manual BB&CH#:HP_W970613063600
WOREK ORDER: 9706377-04A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-4
1,4=-Diflucrobenzene 30 32.0000 107 50- 150
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 26.0000 87 50- 150
california LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970613063600
WOREK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1, 4~-Difluorobenzene 30 a3 110 50- 150
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 30 27 90 s0- 150
Ccalifornia LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970613063600
WOREK ORDER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706333-02A4
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 37 123 50- 150
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 30 43 143 50- 150
California LUFT Manual BATCH#:HP_W970613063600
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706333-02A

1,4-Difluorcbenzene

127|  s0- 150|

38|




. f L,

SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY PAGE 6

06/17/97 17:14:40 HOUSTOMN LABORATORY
28680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
AMOUNT CONC. RECOVERY LIMITSmmNEmm5W0%1
ADDED MEASURED
4-Bromofluorobenzene | 30 | 43| 1431 50- 150
Method 8020A%%* BATCH#:HP_W970614050000
WORK ORDER: 9706377-04A CLIENT SAMPLE ID:5-4
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 30 26.0000 87 70- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 22.0000 73 43- 1365
Method BO20A *&* BATCH#:HP_W970614050000
WOREK ORDER: Method Blank CLIENT SAMPLE ID:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 30 100 74- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 26 87 43~ 135
Method 8020A *** BATCH#:HP_W970614050000
WORK ORDER: 1ICS CLIENT BAMPLE 1ID:
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 32 107 70- 131
4-Bromof luorobenzene 30 29 96.7 43- 135
Method 80Z20A **x#% BATCH#:HP“W970614050000
WORK ORBER: Matrix Spike CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706578-04A
1,4-DIFLUOROBENZENE" 30 26 87 70- 131
4~-BROMOFLUQROBENZENE 30 22 73 43— 135
Method 80202 **%* BATCH#:HP;W970614050000
WORK ORDER: Matrix Spike Dup. CLIENT SAMPLE ID:9706578-04A
1,4-Difluorobenzene 30 27 90 70- 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 30 22 73 43- 135

.« = Recovery outside of control limits

* = Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes,1983,EPA

#% = Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater,17th
4% = Test Methods for Evaluating S0lid Waste,EPA SW846,3rd
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METHOD 80207602

** SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0801

Matrix: Aqueous Batch 1d:  HP_W9T04612054200
Units: rg/L
LABOCRATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank _ Spike QC Limits(**)
CONMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<> <3> <> p 4 % Recovery Range
MTBE ND S0 &7 94.0 63 - 120
Benzene ND 50 48 6.0 &2 - 121
Toluene ND 50 53 106 66 - 136
EthylBenzene ND 50 54 108 70 - 136
Q Xylene ND 50 52 104 74 - 134
M &P Xylene ND 100 110 110 7w 140
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QC Limits{***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative X (Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result [Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <> <1> <4> <i» <5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE 61 20 97| 180 * 10| 245 * |30.6 * 20 39 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 18] 90.0 191 95.0 5.41 25 39 - 150
TOLUENE ND 20 20 100 20 100 0 26 56 - 134
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 19| 95.0 20 100 5.13 38 &1 - 128
0 XYLENE ND 20 18] 90.0 19 95.0 5.41 29 40 - 130
M & P XYLENE 1 40 3¢ 95.0 401 97.5 2.40 20 43 - 152
Analyst: VHZ * = yalues Outside QC Range. « = Data outside Method Specification limits.

Sequence Date: 06/12/97

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9706214-02A

Sample File ID: W_F7442.TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: W_F7440.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: W_F7444.7X0

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: W_F7445.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID}:

9706214-03A
9706298-05A
9v06208-03A
Yr06374-11A

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factar of 4 or more)
ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
% Recovery = [{ <1> - <2» ) / <3> 1 x 100

LCS X Recovery = (<1>

4 <3> ) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = |[(<4> - <5> | / {(<4> + <5> ) x 0.5) x 100

)

97056214-01A
Q706298-07A
9705374~ 14A
9706374-19A

YT06214-04A
9706298-08A
9706214-02A
9708377-03A

9706214-054
9706298-09A
9T0E374-15A
$706159-10A

= Sgurce: SPL-Houston Historical Dats (3rd @ '95)
(*+*) = Source: $PL-Houston Historical Data (2nd Q '95)
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** SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

METHCD 8020/502

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713} 660-0901

Hatrix: Aqueous Batch Id: HP_W970613054200
Units: a3/l
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method spike | Blank  Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <> % % Recovery Range
MTBE ND 50 42 B84.0 63 - 120
Benzene HD 50 43 86.0 62 - 121
Toluene ND 50 47 94.0 66 - 136
EthylBenzene ND 50 47 94.0 70 - 136
0 Xylene D 50 47 94.0 74 - 134
M & P Xylene ND 100 96 96.0 w - 140
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QC Limits(***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Dupl icate Relative X Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result {Recovery|Differencef RPD
<2> <3> <> <4> <1> <S> Max. Recovery Range

MTBE ND 20 18| 0.0 191 95.0 5.41 20 3% - 150
BENZENE ND 20 19] 95.0 19| %5.0 0 25 39 - 150
TOLUENE ND 20 20 100 1?] 95.0 5.13 26 56 - 134
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 19| 95.0 19] 95.0 0 38 61 - 128
0 XYLENE ND 20 18] 90.0 i8] 0.0 0 29 40 - 130
M & P XYLENE ND 40 3B| 95.0 7] 92.5 2.67 20 43 - 152

Analyst: VHZ
Sequence Date: 056/13/97

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9706333-01A

Sample File ID: W_F7484.TX0
Method Blank File 1D:

Blank Spike File ID: W_F7474.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: W_F7478.TXO
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: W_F7479.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

9706333-01A
9706374-21A
97T04333-09A
S706578-01A

* = Values Outside QC Range.

NC
ND =

% Recovery = [{ <1> - <2> ) / <3> ] x 100
LCS % Recovery = {<1>» / <3> ) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = |(<d» - <5» | / [(<4> + <5> } x 0.5] x 100

o)

= Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (3rd Q '95)

(**%) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (2nd Q '95)

S706333-02A 9706374-1BA 9706374-20A
9706377-01A 9706333-04A F706333-05A
Pr06333-10A 9706333-06A 9706575-02A

« = Date outside Method Specification limits.
Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
Not Detected/Below Detection Limit




% SpL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHCNE (713] 660-0901

METHOD B8020/602

Matrix: Agtieous Batch 1d:  HP_W9705614050000
Units: Kg/sL
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blapk _Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<> <3> <> X X Recovery Range
MIBE ND 50 43 85.0 83 - 120
Benzene D 50 43 85.0 2 - 121
Toluere ND 50 48 96.0 &6 - 136
EthylBenzene ND 50 L9 8.0 7m0 - 136
0 Xylene ND 50 48 96.0 % - 134
M & P Xylene ND 100 29 99.0 wo- 140
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Ratrix Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QC Limits(***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result [Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3> <> <4> <> <5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE ND 20 17 &5.0 17] 85.0 a 20 3% - 150
BENZENE ND 20 141 70.0 15 75.0 6.90 25 32 - 150
TOLUENE KO 20 15] 73.0 15] 73.0 Q 26 56 - 134
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 14 70.0 141 70.0 1} 38 61 - 128
0O XYLENE ND 20 14 70.0 15} 75.0 6.90 29 40 - 130
M & P XYLENE KD 40 29| 72.5 29| 72.5 0 20 43 - 152
Analyst: AA * = Values Outside OC Range. « = Data outside Method Specification limits.

Sequence Date: 06/14/97

SPL ID of sampie spiked: 9706578-04A

Sample File ID: W_F7524,TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: W_F7509.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: W_F75317.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: W_F7518.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH{SPL ID):

9705350-03A
9706377-02A
9706350-05A
9706575-01A
9706373-05A

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

MD = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

% Recovery = [{ <1>» - <2» ) / <3> ] x 100

LCS % Recovery = (<1> / <3> ) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = [{<4> - <5> | / [{<4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100
¢**y = Source: SPL-Houston Histerical Data (3rd @ '95)

{***} = Source: SPL-Houston Historicel Data (2nd @ '95)

PTA6350-04A 9T06377-04A 9706333-08A
9706333-03A 9705333-07A 9706350-07A
9706350-02A 9706350-01A 9706350-08A
9706575-02A 9706575-03A 9706575 -04A
9706578-D6A 9706578-03A 9¥706350-06A



CA LUFT

SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713} 660-0501

Matrix:z Aqueous Batch Id: HP_W970611082100
Units: mg/L
LABORATORY CONTRO!L SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits{**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <i> % X Recovery Range
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.0 0.99 9%.0 50 - 150
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Katrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits(***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added buplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recovery] Result [Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3> <> <4> <1> <5> Max. Recovery Range

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBUMNS-GAS 2.80 0.9 2.95{16.7 ¥ 3.11|34.4 * |69.3 * 50 50 - 150

Analyst: VHZ
Sequence Date: 06/11/97

SPL 1D of sample spiked: 9708377-02A

Sample File 1D: WWF7413.TX0
Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: WWF7402.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: WWF7405.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: WWF7406.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

9706208-02A
9706208-01A
9706208-03A
9706214-05A

* = Values Qutside GC Range.

NC = Bot Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of & or more)
ND = Mot Detected/Below Detection Limit

% Recovery = [{ <1> - <Z» )} /

<3> 1 x 100

LCS X Recovery = (<1> / <3» ) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = |{<4» - <5» | 7 [(<4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100

"
(**%)

9706208-04A
9706208-05A
9706214-Q3A
97056350-09A

9704208-06A
9706208-07A
9706214-01A
9T06377-01A

Source: Temporary Limits
Source: Temporary Limits

9706208-08A
9706214-02A
9706214~ 04A
9704377-02A

« = Data outside Method Specification limits.




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8a80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
CA LUFT HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHOME (713} 660-0901
Matrix: Aqueous Batch Id:  HP_W9704612082100
Units: mg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limits(¥*)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<> 3> <> X % Recovery Range
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.0 0.94 94.0 50 - 150
MATRIX SPI1KES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QC Limits{***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative X {Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3> <1> <4> <> <S> Max. Recovery Range
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GAS 0.12 0.9 1.12 mm 1.10 109 1.82 50 50 - 150

Analyst: VHZ

Sequence Date: 06/12/97

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9706214-02A
Sample File ID: WWF7442.TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: WWF7441,TX0

Matrix Spike File ID: WWF74456.TX0

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: WWF7447.TX0

* = yalues Outside GC Range, « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
NC = Not Calculated (Sampie exceeds spike by factor of &4 or mare}

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

% Recovery = [{ <1> - <> ) / <«<3> ] x 100

LCS X% Recovery = (<1> / <3> ) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <S» | / [(<4> + <5> ) x 0.5) x 100
(**} = Source: Temporary Limits

(*¥**) = Source: Temparary Limits

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL 1D): 9F06374-18A 9T06374-19A 9706374-20A 9708374-21A
F706377-03A 9706214-02A 9706159-10A




SPL BATCR QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

® CA LUFT HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713} 660-0501

Matrix: Agueous Batch Id:  HP_W970613063600
Units: mg/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2> <3» <1> % % Recovery Range
Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gas ND 1.0 .82 82.0 50 - 150
MATRIX SPI1KES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits(***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative Z (Advisory)
Result |Recovery] Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
2> 3> <1> <b> <1> <S> Max. Recovery Range
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GAS 0.67 0.9 1.7 1156 1.75 120 3.39 50 50 - 150

* = Values Outside QC Range. « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more}

Analyst: VHZ
Sequence Date: 06/13/57

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9706333-02A

Sample File ID: WWF7485.TXD

Method Elank File 1D:

Blank Spike File ID: WWF7476.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: WWF7480.TXD
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: WWF7481,.TXD

SAMPLES IN BATCH{SPL ID):

ND = Not Detected/Beiow Detection Limit

% Recovery = [{ <1> - <2> )} /

LCS % Recovery = (<1> / <3» ) x 100
Relative Percent Difference = [(<4> - <5> | / [{<4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100

)

= Source: Temporary Limits

{***) = Source: Temporary Limits

F70E3IT7-04A  F706578-02A 970657B-01A 9704333-02A
9706374-15A

3> 1 X 100




*% SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ** HOUSTON LABORATORY
Mod. 8015 - Diesel B8BC INTEACHANGE GRIVE
® v rese HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713} BBC-0201
Matrix: Aquieous Batch Id:  HP_T970611064600

Units: mg/L

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE

SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {(Mandatory)
<> <3» <> 4 % Recovery Range
Diesel Petr. Hydrocarbons ND 5.0 5.04 101 40 - 139

MATRIX SPIKES

SPIKE Sample | Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix Spike MS/KSD QC Limits{¥***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added buplicate Relative X (Advisory)
Result |Recovery] Result |Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3> <i> <i> <> <5» Max. Recovery Range

OIESEL PETR. KYDROCARBONS 0.89 5.0 3.83| 58.3 4,49 72.0 20.2 43 20 - 177
Analyst: RR * = Values Outside QC Range. « = Data outside Method Specification limits.
Sequence Date: 06/11/97 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9704373-01B ND = Mot Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: T_F7151.TX0 % Recovery = [{ <1> - 2> ) / <3> 1 x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<1» [/ <3> ) x 100
Blank Spike File ID: T_F7149.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5> | / [(<4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: T_F7152.TX0 (**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1st @ '96)
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: T_F7153.TX0 (***) = Saurce: SPL-Houston Historical Data (2nd @ '94)
SAMPLES TN BATCH(SPL ID): 706284-018 9706349-02D 9706409-01A 9706373-018

$706373-028B 9704373-038 §706377-01B 9706284-02B
9706352-028 9706377-02B 9706377-038 9706285-02B
¥706289-018 9706289-028 9706302-01B 9706302-02B
P706302-038 9706349-01D
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SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date: @/4/4 y Time: 0(246

SPL Sample ID:

Q7063777

Yes | No
1 |Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. v
2 {COC is properly completed. e
3 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
4 |Custody seals are present on the shipping container. /
5 {If yes, custody seals are intact. i
6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. /
7 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
8 |Sample containers arrived intact v
9 {Temperature of samples upon arrival:
4°  C
10 |Method of sample delivery to SPL: |SPL Delivery
Client Delivery
FedEx Delivery (airbill #) KT
Other:
11|Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal /
HOLD '
Return to Client
Name: Date:

a7




APPENDIX C

HISTORICAL MTBE LABORATORY ANALYSIS DOCUMENTATION
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n cg S g" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE GF QUALITY

September 07, 1993

Mr. Bill Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA §4596

RE: PACE Project No. 430826.520
Client Reference: BP Station # 11120

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
August 26, 1993.

Please note that a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected
to be methy! tertiary butyl ether {MTBE) was detected in the following
samples at the approximated level:
70 0141362 /MW-3 3300ug/L
70 0141370/MW-4 2100ug/L
70 0141419/QC-1 2100ug/L
Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

s

Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Emptoyer
Novata, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 415-883-2673
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pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSilS“ 3

THE ASSURAMNCE DF QUALITY
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December 02, 1993

Mr. Bill Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: PACE Project No. 431123.5%05
Client Reference: BP Station # 11120

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
November 23, 1993,

Please note that methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in
the following samples at the approximated level:

70 0198445/QC-1 3500ug/L
70 0198500/MW-3 910ug/L{over range)

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sin re]y,<2;? éfiizz?
Jim J. Oys

Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Crive An Equal Dpportenity Employer
Novate, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 415-8B3-2673
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Mr. Bi1l Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200
WaTnut Creek, CA 945196

RE: PACE Project No. 440308.510
Client Reference: BP Station # 11120/CP# 10-170-01/003

Dear Mr. Howell:

Fnclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
March 08, 1994.

Please note that a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected

to be Methyl Tert Butyl Ether was detected in the following samples
at the approximated levels:

700268109/MW-3 7200 ug/L
700268117 /MW-4 5900 ug/L
700268168/QC-1 4200 ug/L

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

~ o

Ronald M. Chew
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive An Equal Dppartunity Emps
Novato, CA 94949 " Eaual Beportunty Emeover
TEL: 415.883-5100 '
FAX: 415.863.2673
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Mr. Bil1 Howell

Alisto Engineering Group
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

RE: PACE Project No. 440610.506
Client Reference: BP Site #11120/10-170-1-4

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
June 10, 1994,

Please note that a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected
to be Methyl Tert Butyl Ether was detected in the following samples
at the approximated Tlevels:

700338697 /5-6 10000 ug/L
700338700/5-7 13000 ug/L
700338719/5-8 13000 ug/L

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

(/i;;géii;;fPﬂfzﬁ;éékdr'"

Ronatd M. Thew.___ ———
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive
Movata, CA 84948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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September 22, 1994

Mr. Bil1 Howell o SEF DD
Alisto Engineering Group SRl _
1777 QOakland Blvd., Ste. 200 Lo L

Wainut Creek, CA 94596 e

RE: PACE Project No. 440913.522
Client Reference: BP Site #11120 A A -

Dear Mr. Howell:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
September 13, 1994,

Please note that a peak eluting earlier than Benzene and suspected
Lo be Methyl Tert Butyl Ether was detected in the following samples
at the approximated levels:

700392810/S-6 1533 4200 ug/L
700392829/S-7 1600 3800 ug/L
700392837/S-8 3900 ug/L

Footnotes are given at the end of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report. please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely.

Ronald M. Chew
Project Manager

Enclosures

11 Digital Dreve An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-B83-6100

FAX: 415-883-2673
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ATI I.D.: 506372
July 13, 1995
ALISTC ENGINEERING
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 2901

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598

Project Name: BP SITE#11120/I-580 & DOUGHERTY, DUELIN CA
Project # : G317B64/10-170-02-004

Attenticn: BILL BOWELL
Analytical Technologies, Inc¢. has received the following sample(s):

Date Received Quantity Matrix

June 30, 1985 5 WATER

The sample(s) were analyzed with EPA methodology or eguivalent methods as specified in the
enclosed analytical schedule. The symbol for "less than" indicates a value below the reportable
detecticn limit. If any flags appear next to the analytical data in this report, please see the
attached iist of flag definitions,

The results of these analyses and the quality control data are enclosed. Please note that the
Sample Conditicon Upon Receipt Checklist is included at the end of this report.

Please note that Alisto Engineering samples $S-2, S-3 and S§-4 contain an MTEE peak.

faran J.2 KLEINSCHMIDT

4{ LABORATORY MANAGER




BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: 11120
ERM Contact: (797391
Sampling Date: 06/03/97
Matrix Description: Water
Date Final Report Received: 06/23/97
Laboratory & Location: SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No

1. Is BP contract release number

consistent with analytical report? /\ -
2. Was report submitted within the

specified timeframe? ~ -
3. Does report agree with the COC? K -
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix? >L -
5. Were any target analytes/compounds

detected in blanks (i.e., trip or equipment)? -
6. Are duplicate water samples within _5_';{;%? X -
7. Are holding times met? N -
8. A].:‘E surrogates within limits using laboratory v

criteria? o

9. Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory
criteria?

10. Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria?

-
|

Notes:

N/A

Data Validation Completed by: Dalg Swain _
(signature): 2 /..r P
Date: -f‘/)/77




